

## City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

Department Source: Economic Development To: City Council From: City Manager & Staff Council Meeting Date: November 1, 2021 Re: Granting an electric utility easement with Boone Electric related to the Runway 2-20 Extension project at Columbia Regional Airport

## Executive Summary

Authorizing the City Manager to execute an electric utility easement to Boone Electric Cooperative for the replacement and extension of electric distribution and communication lines due to the relocation of navigational aids as part of the Runway 2-20 extension project at the Columbia Regional Airport.

## Discussion

With the extension of the Runway 2-20 project at the Columbia Regional Airport, Boone Electric will need to replace aging electric lines as well as extend the electric lines due to the necessary relocation of the navigational aids along the runway.

Staff is requesting Council authorize the City Manager to execute an Easement with Boone Electric for electric line purposes at Columbia Regional Airport.

## Fiscal Impact

Short-Term Impact: None. Long-Term Impact: None.

Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact

Strategic Plan Impacts:

Primary Impact: Reliable Infrastructure, Secondary Impact: Secondary, Tertiary Impact: Tertiary

Comprehensive Plan Impacts:

Primary Impact: Infrastructure, Secondary Impact: Land Use & Growth Management, Tertiary Impact: Tertiary

Legislative History	
Date	Action
08/03/2020	B190-20 Authorizing a non-federal reimbursable agreement with the Department of Transportation Federal Aviation Administration for Navigational Aid (NAVAID) relocation and replacement, and flight inspection support for the Runway 2-20 extension project at the Columbia Regional Airport.



City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

03/16/2020	B52-20 Authorizing a bid call through the Purchasing division to construct the Runway 2-20 extension project at Columbia Regional Airport
02/07/2020	R24-20 setting a public hearing for March 16, 2020 for the proposed construction of the Runway 2-20 extension project at Columbia Regional Airport
01/07/2019	B317-18 Authorizing an aviation project consultant agreement with Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. for design services relating to the extension of Runway 2-20 at Columbia Regional Airport; appropriating funds.

Suggested Council Action

Authorize the City Manager to execute an electric utility easement with Boone Electric to replace and extend electric lines related to the ongoing Runway 2-20 Extension project at Columbia Regional Airport.